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To: Ron Whitehead, City Manager 
 
From: Randy Moravec, Director 
 
Re: Fourth Quarter and Year End 

FY 2006 Financial Report 
 
Date: November 21, 2006 
 
 
GENERAL FUND 

 Revenues for the year totaled $25.6 million, which is $525k more than the amended 
budget and 10.5% more than received last year. 

 Property tax brought in over $8.5 million, which is $1.6 million more than last year. The 
increase is due shift of the tax rate from debt service to operations and maintenance. 

 Sales tax is $274k or 2.9% over last year and slightly over the amount budgeted for the 
year. Addison’s experience continues to lag the increases enjoyed by Dallas County (up 
9.4%) and State of Texas (up 13.8%). 

 With the accrual of third quarter (calendar year) revenue collected after September 30, 
telecommunication fees came in 2.8% less than budget, but $11k more than received last 
year. As has been noted in previous reports, this is one revenue source that will continue 
to decline due to the propensity of consumers to use cellular phones over landline phones. 

 Most other revenue sources exceed budget for the year. 
 For 2006, expenditures totaled $24.7 million, which is 2.8% under budget. Excluding the 

transfer to the Parks capital project fund, expenditures are 4.5% more than spent last year. 
 
HOTEL FUND 

 Revenues for the year totaled $6.4 million coming in 3.6% more than budget. Hotel 
occupancy tax was up a robust 14% over last year. All but two of the Town’s hotels posted 
gains. 

 Special event income came in over budget and is $102k more than recorded last year. 
Conference Center rental was slightly less than budget but was marginally greater than 
the amount of the prior year. 

 For the year, expenditures totaled $6.5 million, which is 2.3% less than budget but 13.1% 
more than spent in 2005.

Financial & Strategic 
 Services Department 

M E M O 
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AIRPORT FUND 

 Operating revenue for the year totals $4.2 million, which is 6.1% less than budget and is 
$68k less than recorded in FY2005. Although rental revenue is up slightly, the amount 
received is less than anticipated in the budget, which had assumed higher revenues 
generated by increased rental rates. As mentioned in last quarter’s report, the shortfall is 
attributed various reasons, including concessions granted west-side T-Hangars 
inconvenienced by paving work and the default of Skytech and the termination of their 
lease. 

 FY 2006 operating expenses of $3.3 million contributed to net income of $937k. 
 Because final payment has yet to be made to the contractor for construction of the new 

fuel farm, working capital did not decline as much as budgeted. Although substantially 
completed, the Town and contractor are in the process of resolving final issues prior to 
authorizing final payment to the contractor. 

 The long-term trend for airport working capital is one of caution due to the projection of 
revenues coming in less than budget. 

 
UTILITY FUND 

 Due to the increase in water and sewer rates adopted a year ago, and a 13% increase in 
the volume of water sold, operating revenues totaled $9.8 million, 9.1% more than budget 
and 33% more than recorded last year. 

 Operating expenses were 2.4% less than budget but $509k more than spent last year. 
 Net income of $3.1 million is contributed to a $1.2 million increase in fund working capital. 
 The general outlook for this fund has improved to positive. However, this could quickly 

change if DWU requires its member cities to go to mandatory water rationing. 
  
CASH AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

 Cash for all funds as of September 30, 2006 totaled $ 36.3 million, a net decline of $425k 
from the beginning of the quarter. Most of the decline is attributed to the Town making 
scheduled debt service payments. The cash balance at the end of the year is $565k less 
than at the beginning of the year due to construction of planned capital projects. 

 The Town’s average investment yield to maturity as of 9/30/06 was 5.0%, compared to 
4.7% of the previous quarter and 3.1% same time last year. The average weighted 
maturity declined 20 days to 310 days. 

 The Town’s return is still below the Texpool return but the variance is now within 27 basis 
points. As the Town continues to lock-in higher rates with longer maturities, the Town’s 
portfolio will begin to generate rates in excess of this benchmark. 



Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual Budget Actual PY Actual
RESOURCES

Ad Valorem Tax 8,465$      8,547$      6,938$      -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             8,465$      8,547$      6,938$      
Non-Property Tax 10,774      10,672      10,560      4,450        4,611        4,041        -               -               -               -               -               -               15,224      15,283      14,600      
Franchise Fees 2,752        2,777        2,564        -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               2,752        2,777        2,564        
Service/Permitting/License Fees 1,633        1,926        1,658        1,049        1,066        964           1,112        1,056        1,109        9,013        9,834        7,389        12,808      13,881      11,119      
Rental, Interest and Other Income 1,483        1,712        1,463        669           714           629           3,419        3,313        3,276        55             154           84             5,626        5,891        5,452        
Transfers and Other Sources -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               4,400        -               -               -               -               -               4,400        

Total Resources 25,107      25,632      23,182      6,168        6,390        5,634        4,531        4,368        8,784        9,069        9,988        7,473        44,874      46,379      45,073      

APPLICATION OF RESOURCES
Personal Services 17,232      16,625      15,767      1,427        1,462        1,318        281           255           199           1,227        1,080        1,013        20,167      19,422      18,296      
Supplies and Materials 1,042        1,019        933           251           140           192           22             13             5               99             85             75             1,414        1,258        1,206        
Maintenance 1,779        1,670        1,697        371           378           324           1,849        1,486        1,280        304           238           213           4,303        3,772        3,513        
Contractual Services 3,933        3,952        3,692        3,746        3,650        3,160        1,716        1,508        1,535        4,762        4,836        4,425        14,158      13,945      12,812      
Capital Equipment Amortization 1,077        1,071        1,152        17             17             21             -               -               -               17             17             22             1,112        1,106        1,195        
Capital Equipment/Projects 65             85             124           150           161           39             3,168        1,663        3,057        589           227           586           3,972        2,135        3,805        
Transfers and Other Uses** 263           263           -               706           706           705           384           384           131           2,350        2,350        2,487        3,703        3,703        3,322        

Total Application of Resources 25,392      24,685      23,365      6,668        6,515        5,759        7,420        5,309        6,205        9,349        8,833        8,820        48,829      45,342      44,149      

Net Change in Fund Balances (285)$       947$         (183)         (500)$       (124)$       (125)$       (2,889)$    (941)$       2,579$      (280)$       1,155$      (1,347)      (3,955)$    1,037$      924           

Notes:
* Totals may not exactly match due to rounding.
** Transfers and other uses includes interfund transfers and and retirement of debt in the Airport and Utility funds.

Utility Fund Total Major Operating Funds*

TOWN OF ADDISON
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF MAJOR OPERATING FUNDS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

All Amounts Expressed in Thousands of Dollars

General Fund Hotel Fund Airport Fund

UNAUDITED ACTUAL AMOUNTS COMPARED TO THE 2006 ADOPTED BUDGET AND PREVIOUS YEAR ACTUAL FOR SAME PERIOD
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Amended YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Advalorem taxes:
Current taxes 8,419,500$      17,407$        8,484,634$   100.8% 6,841,238$   98.9%
Delinquent taxes 25,710             6,038            15,128          58.8% 45,642          835.9%
Penalty & interest 19,290             6,798            46,763          242.4% 51,014          467.6%

Non-property taxes:
Sales tax 9,924,100        2,477,183     9,941,386     100.2% 9,667,400     99.1%
Alcoholic beverage tax 849,750           251,207        730,214        85.9% 892,196        113.5%

Franchise / right-of-way use fees:
Electric franchise 1,619,430        1,555,280     1,563,239     96.5% 1,572,257     97.9%
Gas franchise 194,980           -                   241,378        123.8% 189,298        88.8%
Telecommunication access fees* 742,940           359,195        722,195        97.2% 710,651        89.6%
Cable franchise 107,430           32,374          119,988        111.7% 85,588          82.1%
Street rental fees 7,000               8,271            25,711          367.3% 6,003            85.8%
Sanitation 80,000             56,033          104,501        130.6% -                   0.0%

Licenses and permits:
Business licenses and permits 149,030           67,118          160,014        107.4% 142,116        99.0%
Building and construction permits 303,130           94,440          512,174        169.0% 337,123        132.5%

Intergovernmental revenue -                  -                   -                   0.0% 245,789        0.0%
Service fees:

General government 960                 211               432               45.0% 623               87.7%
Public safety 759,270           228,876        710,935        93.6% 753,507        104.8%
Urban development 4,450               1,219            8,840            198.7% 4,324            210.9%
Streets and sanitation 184,680           155,141        295,185        159.8% 182,823        102.7%
Recreation 65,150             20,477          71,628          109.9% 64,280          93.4%
Interfund 166,400           41,600          166,400        100.0% 172,740        100.3%

Court fines 944,970           104,326        1,073,450     113.6% 812,762        110.2%
Interest earnings 267,000           108,383        350,217        131.2% 180,883        159.2%
Rental income 119,000           46,789          122,622        103.0% 127,956        98.4%
Other 152,500           13,771          165,350        108.4% 95,339          423.7%

Total Revenues 25,106,670$    5,652,137$   25,632,384$ 102.1% 23,181,552$ 100.9%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) * Telecommunication fee revenue may be understated since these fees are due 45 days following the end of the quarter.

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Amended YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

General Government:
City manager 1,285,600$      336,143$      1,284,513$   99.9% 1,215,841$   97.1%
Financial & strategic services 1,014,140        287,309        1,007,182     99.3% 957,652        94.5%
General services 831,450           305,418        799,341        96.1% 661,278        99.3%
Municipal court 429,190           124,926        406,268        94.7% 393,245        95.3%
Human resources 371,570           100,059        360,172        96.9% 361,496        92.2%
Information technology 1,088,010        323,840        1,037,760     95.4% 914,143        87.4%
Combined services 902,120           241,210        819,620        90.9% 906,669        95.1%
Council projects 429,590           63,398          425,124        99.0% 389,008        98.9%

Public safety:
Police 7,395,220        1,982,418     7,181,391     97.1% 6,892,224     94.4%
Fire 5,574,320        1,564,410     5,492,258     98.5% 5,349,848     98.1%

Development services 637,340           179,469        562,480        88.3% 553,651        97.6%
Streets 1,456,140        545,583        1,420,241     97.5% 1,276,489     90.8%
Parks and Recreation:

Parks 2,428,830        -                   2,372,148     97.7% 2,107,075     94.5%
Recreation 1,284,980        -                   1,253,396     97.5% 1,386,360     97.8%

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfer to parks capital project fund 263,000           -                   263,000        100.0% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 25,391,500$    6,054,184$   24,684,893$ 97.2% 23,364,979$ 95.3%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
GENERAL FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Amended YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
 Hotel/Motel occupancy taxes 4,450,000$      1,200,483     4,610,974$   103.6% 4,040,799$   106.3%
 Proceeds from special events 1,049,300        395,896        1,065,925     101.6% 963,970        91.5%
 Conference centre rental 490,000           104,943        446,182        91.1% 441,766        98.2%
 Theatre centre rental 84,000             21,063          72,764          86.6% 80,289          107.1%
 Interest and miscellaneous 94,700             57,545          194,600        205.5% 107,213        186.8%
Total Revenues 6,168,000        1,779,930     6,390,445     103.6% 5,634,037$   103.7%

Expenditures and other uses:
Visitor services 799,810           205,026        718,927        89.9% 687,679        89.3%
Marketing 996,710           265,444        994,054        99.7% 941,906        105.7%
Special events 2,501,230        1,176,475     2,460,916     98.4% 2,055,450     97.2%
Conference centre 1,148,260        272,882        1,123,038     97.8% 850,041        100.0%
Performing arts 516,010           39,294          500,884        97.1% 480,394        95.0%
Capital projects -                  (87,653)         10,829          N/A 38,638          0.0%
Other financing uses:

Transfer to debt service fund 705,890           176,472        705,890        100.0% 704,610        100.0%

Total Expenditures and Other 6,667,910$      2,047,939$   6,514,538$   97.7% 5,758,718$   96.9%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable
  2) Amounts spent by special project:

Public Relations 663,330$         192,103$      646,853$      97.5% 652,744$      107.0%
Oktoberfest 558,170           508,133        516,898        92.6% 558,738        100.3%
Kaboom Town 330,220           256,828        317,881        96.3% 175,422        104.6%
Calendar 44,480             -                   39,656          89.2% 40,693          91.5%
Hotel Support Program 260,000           80,003          223,570        86.0% 215,151        107.6%
Taste Addison 613,470           53,247          584,449        95.3% 562,706        101.6%
Jazz Festival 251,400           47,895          200,188        79.6% 236,597        89.3%
Shakespeare Festival 31,000             15,500          32,028          103.3% 15,608          50.3%
Summer Jazz Festival 24,100             26,086          38,875          161.3% -                   0.0%
Book Fair 4,580               -                   2,268            49.5% -                   0.0%
Texas to Tuscany -                  -                   3,178            N/A -                   0.0%
Lone Star Drive In -                  222               10,110          N/A -                   0.0%
Weekend to Wipe Out Cancer 13,000             15,252          15,252          117.3% 13,000          100.0%

                   TOTAL 2,793,750$      1,195,269$   2,631,206$   94.2% 2,470,659$   101.1%

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
HOTEL FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
DART Grants 752,000$         -$                 -$                 0.0% -$                 0.0%
Interest income and other 85,000             51,968          167,732        197.3% 99,815          117.4%

      Total Revenues 837,000           51,968          167,732        20.0% 99,815$        12.1%

Expenditures:
Personal services 50,000             7,356            21,145          42.3% 22,571          45.1%
Design and engineering 138,000           300               13,034          9.4% 369,071        189.7%
Construction and equipment: 1,298,000        -                   -                   0.0% 3,423,917     74.9%

       Total Expenditures 1,486,000$      7,656$          34,179$        2.3% 3,815,559$   79.2%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Interest income and other 12,000$           8,670$          25,471$        212.3% 12,573$        251.5%
Developer contributions 184,000           -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Transfer from street capital project fund 263,000           -                   263,000        100.0% -                   0.0%

      Total Revenues 459,000           8,670            288,471        62.8% 12,573$        251.5%

Expenditures:
Personal services 5,000               53                 1,252            25.0% 8,831            N/A
Design and engineering 53,000             -                   25,408          47.9% 37,333          N/A
Construction and equipment: 779,000           -                   35,230          4.5% 256,168        73.2%

       Total Expenditures 837,000$         53$               61,890$        7.4% 302,332$      86.4%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
PARKS CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
STREET CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues and other sources:
Interest earnings and other 2,000$             10$               765$             38.3% 4,970$          248.5%

Total Revenues 2,000               10                 765               38.3% 4,970$          248.5%

Expenditures:
Personal services 12,000             (1,126)           353               2.9% 7,538            75.4%
Design and engineering 122,000           (5,627)           68,185          55.9% 111,517        48.3%
Construction and equipment -                      -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 134,000$         (6,753)$         68,538$        51.1% 119,055$      49.4%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovernmental income -$                    -$                 -$                 555,178$      N/A
Interest earnings and other 40,000             28,384          89,524          223.8% 48,471          64.6%

Total Revenues 40,000             28,384          89,524          223.8% 603,649$      95.3%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services -                      1,967            27,309          N/A 88,318          176.6%
Design and engineering 250,000           59,346          236,374        94.5% 414,414        138.1%
Construction and equipment 1,205,280        -                   -                   0.0% 925,995        111.4%

Total Expenditures 1,455,280$      61,313$        263,683$      18.1% 1,428,727$   121.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2002 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
2000 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

2005-06 FY
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YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Intergovenmental -$                    -$                 1,373,045$   N/A 1,422,812$   N/A
Interest earnings and other 150,000           9,593            124,678        83.1% 216,118        144.1%

Total Revenues 150,000           9,593            1,497,723     998.5% 1,638,930$   104.2%

Expenditures and other uses:
Personal services 50,000             -                   325               0.6% 12,678          25.4%
Design and engineering 450,000           -                   89,311          19.8% 173,999        38.7%
Construction and equipment 8,100,000        -                   3,597,286     44.4% 9,400,918     86.3%

Total Expenditures 8,600,000$      -$                 3,686,922$   42.9% 9,587,595$   84.2%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Revenues:
Bond proceeds 1,500,000$      -$                 1,500,000$   100.0% -$                 0.0%
Interest earnings and other 5,000               12,184          38,878          777.6% -                   0.0%

Total Revenues 1,505,000        12,184          1,538,878     102.3% -$                 0.0%

Expenditures and other uses:
Bond sale costs 12,000             -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
Design and engineering -                      1,390            8,432            0.0% -                   0.0%
Construction and equipment 1,493,000        924,683        1,152,735     77.2% -                   0.0%

Total Expenditures 1,505,000$      926,073$      1,161,167$   77.2% -$                 0.0%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2004 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
2006 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Amended YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
Operating grants 30,000$           30,000$        30,000$        100.0% 61,948$        206.5%
Fuel flowage fees 1,065,000        308,627        1,025,291     96.3% 1,064,775     106.5%
Rental 3,330,000        1,000,388     3,113,841     93.5% 3,097,322     100.9%
User fees 47,000             8,237            30,416          64.7% 43,782          125.1%

    Total operating revenues 4,472,000        1,347,252     4,199,548     93.9% 4,267,827     103.2%

Operating expenses:
Town - Personal services 281,130           66,680          255,465        90.9% 198,624        69.9%
Town - Supplies 22,300             3,690            13,014          58.4% 5,320            35.5%
Town - Maintenance 26,250             5,321            22,051          84.0% 26,528          114.1%
Town - Contractual services 636,100           213,344        603,341        94.9% 475,443        116.7%
Grant - Maintenance 60,000             -                   60,000          100.0% 68,537          114.2%
Operator operation & maintenance 1,762,660        543,625        1,403,989     79.7% 1,184,505     94.9%
Operator service contract 1,080,000        223,353        904,621        83.8% 1,059,209     101.7%

    Total operating expenses 3,868,440        1,056,013     3,262,481     84.3% 3,018,167     98.0%
    Net operating income 603,560           291,239        937,067        155.3% 1,249,660     118.4%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest earnings and other 59,000             47,288          168,738        286.0% 116,468        332.8%
Interest on debt, fiscal fees & other (169,360)          (42,340)         (169,360)       100.0% (130,686)       61.7%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (110,360)          4,948            (622)              0.6% (14,218)         8.0%

Net income (loss) 493,200$         296,187$      936,445$      189.9% 1,235,442$   140.6%
(excluding depreciation)

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Net income (excluding depreciation) 493,200$         296,187$      936,445$      189.9% 1,235,442     140.6%
Sources (uses) of working capital:

Bond proceeds -                      -                   -                   4,400,000     100.0%
Retirement of long-term debt (215,000)          (53,750)         (215,000)       100.0% -                   0.0%
Net additions to fixed assets with grants (70,000)           -                   (21,285)         30.4% -                   0.0%
Other net additions to fixed assets (3,097,500)       (191,785)       (1,641,264)    53.0% (3,056,535)    140.9%

    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (3,382,500)       (245,535)       (1,877,549)    55.5% 1,343,465     61.3%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (2,889,300)       50,652          (941,104)       32.6% 2,578,907     84.0%
Beginning fund balance 3,180,440        2,188,688     3,180,444     100.0% 1,573,835     100.0%

Ending fund balance 291,140$         2,239,340$   2,239,340$   769.2% 4,152,742$   89.4%

NOTES:
  1)  N/A - Not Applicable

2) Operating income and portions of operating expenses are underrported by one month due to transactions being
accounted for by operator one month and not reported to Town until following month.

AIRPORT FUND
FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET
With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year

2005-06 FY 2004-05
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Amended YTD as % YTD as %
Category Budget 4th Quarter Year-to-Date of Budget Year-to-Date of Budget

Operating revenues:
  Water sales 4,210,800$      2,006,114$   5,163,547$   122.6% 3,477,227$   101.7%
  Sewer charges 4,741,400        1,392,516     4,612,422     97.3% 3,858,320     105.6%
  Tap fees 1,000               -                   6,300            630.0% 3,185            318.5%
  Penalties 60,000             9,749            51,752          86.3% 50,222          83.7%
    Total operating revenues 9,013,200        3,408,379     9,834,021     109.1% 7,388,954     103.6%

Operating expenses:
  Water purchases 2,469,600        932,766        2,363,832     95.7% 2,234,209     98.2%
  Wastewater treatment 1,814,800        670,866        1,884,622     103.8% 1,783,285     104.6%
  Utility operations 2,125,260        680,424        2,007,442     94.5% 1,729,944     83.6%
    Total operating expenses 6,409,660        2,284,056     6,255,896     97.6% 5,747,438     95.0%
    Net operating income 2,603,540        1,124,323     3,578,125     137.4% 1,641,516     151.0%

Non-Operating revenues (expenses):
Interest income and other 55,300             53,913          153,721        278.0% 83,938          74.0%
Interest on bonded debt
 and fiscal charges (635,130)          (158,782)       (635,130)       100.0% (826,780)       100.0%

    Total non-operating
     revenues (expenses) (579,830)          (104,869)       (481,409)       83.0% (742,842)       104.1%

Net income (excluding depreciation) 2,023,710$      1,019,454$   3,096,716$   153.0% 898,674$      240.3%

CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

    Net income (loss) 2,023,710        1,019,454     3,096,716     153.0% 898,674        240.3%

Sources (uses) of working capital:
  Retirement of long-term debt (1,715,000)       (428,450)       (1,715,000)    100.0% (1,660,000)    100.0%
  Net additions to fixed assets (589,200)          (184,658)       (226,835)       38.5% (585,887)       165.3%
    Net sources (uses) of
     working capital (2,304,200)       (613,108)       (1,941,835)    84.3% (2,245,887)    111.5%

Net increase (decrease) in
 working capital (280,490)          406,346        1,154,881     -411.7% (1,347,213)    82.1%
Beginning fund balance 1,869,470        2,618,001     1,869,466     100.0% 3,151,828     100.0%

Ending fund balance 1,588,980$      3,024,347$   3,024,347$   190.3% 1,804,615$   119.4%

NOTES:
  1) N/A - Not Applicable

2) Purchases of water and wastewater treatment services are underreported by one to two months due to
prior year accruals and delay in receiving billings from Dallas Water Utilities.

2005-06 FY 2004-05

TOWN OF ADDISON
UTILITY FUND

FY 2006 QUARTERLY STATEMENT OF  REVENUES, EXPENDITURES
AND CHANGES TO WORKING CAPITAL COMPARED TO BUDGET

With Comparative Information from Prior Fiscal Year
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Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative Monthly Cumulative

October 937,156$     937,156$       8.0% 4.4% 11.1% 11.1% 8.6% 8.6%
November 864,460$     1,801,616$    -2.1% 1.2% 8.4% 10.0% 15.8% 11.7%
December 709,412$     2,511,028$    10.6% 3.7% 8.4% 9.5% 16.6% 13.2%
January 1,027,739$  3,538,767$    0.1% 2.6% 8.3% 9.1% 13.4% 13.3%
February 805,255$     4,344,022$    10.4% 4.0% 15.0% 10.1% 15.3% 13.6%
March 675,147$     5,019,169$    4.7% 4.1% 10.3% 10.1% 17.8% 14.2%
April 966,862$     5,986,031$    -2.9% 2.9% 3.2% 8.8% 10.2% 13.5%
May 724,090$     6,710,121$    0.5% 2.6% 10.2% 9.0% 15.8% 13.8%
June 754,082$     7,464,203$    0.3% 2.4% 14.8% 9.6% 19.3% 14.4%
July 937,701$     8,401,904$    1.2% 2.2% 3.4% 8.8% 10.0% 13.8%
August 754,823$     9,156,727$    4.0% 2.4% 12.7% 9.1% 13.5% 13.8%
September 784,659$     9,941,386$    8.8% 2.9% 11.9% 9.4% 14.4% 13.8%

Budget 05-06: 9,924,100$    

% Change from
Prior Year

TOWN OF ADDISON
% Change from

2005-06 Collections
% Change from

Prior Year Prior Year

DALLAS COUNTY STATE OF TEXAS

TOWN OF ADDISON
Schedule of Sales Tax Collections

and Related Analyses
For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2006

Monthly Sales Tax Collections
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06 to 05 06 to 05
Number Percentage Amount Percentage % Diff. Amount Percentage % Diff.

Full Service
Marriott Quorum 535           14% 259,660$     22% 7% 910,726$     20% 5%
Intercontinental 532           13% 223,890       19% 5% 942,386       20% 18%
Crown Plaza 429           11% 107,668       9% 22% 455,655       10% 29%

1,496        38% 591,218       50% 8% 2,308,767    50% 14%

Extended Stay
Budget Suites 344           9% 18,283         2% 39% 60,848         1% 37%
Best Western 70             2% 13,687         1% 8% 50,808         1% 32%
Marriott Residence 150           4% 47,327         4% 20% 184,946       4% 23%
Summerfield Suites 132           3% 38,247         3% -3% 138,062       3% -8%
Homewood Suites 128           3% 43,598         4% 13% 151,601       3% 1%
Springhill Suites 159           4% 53,297         4% 14% 213,477       5% 16%

983           25% 214,438       18% 13% 799,742       17% 12%

Business Moderate
Marriott Courtyard Quorum 176           4% 67,526         6% 9% 296,003       6% 19%
LaQuinta Inn 152           4% 40,205         3% 15% 162,747       4% 22%
Marriott Courtyard Proton 145           4% 46,204         4% 9% 163,601       4% 19%
Quality Inn 102           3% 29,023         2% 31% 99,375         2% 13%
Hilton Garden Inn 96             2% 42,606         4% 15% 166,972       4% 19%
Holiday Inn - Arapaho 101           3% 30,059         3% 17% 122,025       3% 37%
Comfort Inn 86             2% 13,203         1% -4% 55,670         1% 14%

858           22% 268,826       23% 16% 1,066,394    23% 19%

Economy
Motel 6 126           3% 19,793         2% 5% 74,392         2% 5%
Hampton Inn 159           4% 49,564         4% 36% 186,592       4% 34%
Quality Inn * 115           3% 11,635         1% -49% 47,132         1% -44%
Addison Comfort Suites 78             2% 17,879         2% 12% 78,449         2% 19%
Super 8 78             2% 9,901          1% 9% 34,537         1% 15%
Best Value Inn 60             2% 4,097          0% 28% 14,969         0% 27%

616           16% 112,869       10% 6% 436,071       9% 9%

TOTAL 3,953        100% 1,187,351$  100% 11% 4,610,974$  100% 14%

NOTES:
*  Property is experiencing change of ownership and is two months delayed in providing tax receipts.

FY 06

TOWN OF ADDISON HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX COLLECTION
Hotels By Service Type for the Quarter and Year-To-Date Ended September 30, 2006

With Comparisons to Prior Year

Rooms 4th Quarter FY 06
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TOWN OF ADDISON
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

For the Quarter Ending September 30, 2006

Balance Quarter Quarter Balance
Fund 6/30/2006 Receipts Disbursements 9/30/2006

General Fund 8,704,981$      6,443,793$               7,041,215$               8,107,559$               
Special Revenue Funds:
  Hotel 4,491,659        2,376,142                 2,286,672                 4,581,129$               
  Public Safety 106,081           4,886                        4,974                        105,993$                  
  Muncipal Court 329,915           197,295                    234,184                    293,026$                  
  Arbor 74,467             10,628                      218                           84,877$                    
Debt Service Funds:
  G. O. Bonds 2,407,462        92,362                      1,101,824                 1,398,000$               
  Hotel Revenue Bonds 742,842           186,108                    117,695                    811,255$                  
Capital Projects Funds:
  Streets 3,953,720        51,838                      14,244                      3,991,314$               
  Parks 657,746           9,911                        414                           667,243$                  
  2000 G. O. Bonds (3,805)              7,355                        3,550                        -$                              
  2002 G.O. Bonds 2,184,588        32,011                      62,478                      2,154,121$               
  2004 G.O. Bonds 741,593           -                                3,255                        738,338$                  
  2006 G.O. Bonds 1,027,555        14,114                      662,234                    379,435$                  
Enterprise Funds:
  Utility 3,896,325        3,032,156                 2,143,956                 4,784,525$               
  Airport 3,422,949        1,493,706                 1,734,175                 3,182,480$               
Internal Service Funds:
  Capital Replacement 2,692,829        213,341                    1,866                        2,904,304$               
  Information Services 2,029,172        133,046                    2,464                        2,159,754$               
      TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 37,460,079$    14,298,692$            15,415,418$            36,343,353$            

Note:  Cash inflows and outflows represent revenues, expenditures, and investment transactions.

INVESTMENTS BY MATURITY AND TYPE
For the Quarter Ending September 30, 2006

Yield
Type % of Portfolio to Maturity Amount

Pools 31.53% 5.00% 11,812,306$             
Agencies 68.47% 4.67% 25,651,658               
Treasuries 0.00% 0.00% -                                

Total Investments 100.00% 37,463,964              

Accrued Interest Earnings 214,821                    
Demand Deposits (1,335,432)                

      TOTAL 36,343,353$            
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COLLATERAL SUMMARY

The first and most important objective for public funds investments is safety of assets.  Therefore, all non-government security investments and bank
accounts in excess of FDIC coverage must be secured by collateral.  The bank balances and investments are monitored on a regular basis for appropriate
coverage by marking the collateral to market. Collateral levels are adjusted to secure the varying levels of receipts throughout the fiscal year.

Town of Addison
Collateral Analysis

Demand Deposit Cash
September 30, 2006

Pledged Ending
Pledging Safekeeping Account Security Security Market FDIC Bank Difference

Institution Location Title Description Par Value Value Insurance Balance Over(Under)

Frost Bank Federal Reserve Operating GNMA due:
20-Feb-28 772,916$             795,973$             
15-Oct-35 1,114,388$          1,086,414$          

1,887,304$          1,882,387$          100,000$            284,802          1,697,585$          
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Investment Portfolio Summary

For the Quarter Ended

September 30, 2006

Prepared By
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Third Quarter of Calendar Year 2006 

Review 

The theme for the third quarter was consistent and largely expected. Most economic numbers 
reflected slower growth. Energy prices initially soared to new record highs and the consumer felt 
the pinch. Consumer spending stumbled. The housing sector was hit particularly hard and 
garnered much media attention as new and existing home sales plummeted from record highs. 
Fewer jobs were created as businesses grew cautious about future demand. Inflation, which 
began the summer as a problem, followed crude oil prices lower but the Fed wasn’t quite ready to 
claim victory. Fed officials insisted, even as the market priced out any further rate hikes, that they 
were still concerned about inflation. Indeed, by some measurements, price pressures were alive 
and well – For instance, year-over-year core CPI had risen every month since March, resulting in 
the highest rate of increase since November 2001. Although they passed on opportunities to hike 
rates at both the August and September FOMC meetings, the Fed left the door open for future 
hikes if the need arose. Market yields simply moved lower and lower from week-to-week and 
month-to-month as investors focused less on Fed words than the hard data that was emerging. 
What this meant was that market forces were reversing recent rate hikes and perhaps setting the 
stage for an early rebound.        

 Key Economic Indicators:  

 MANUFACTURING 
The factory sector was fairly stable during quarter. The ISM manufacturing index fell slightly 
in August from 54.7 to 54.4, although August marked the 41st consecutive month above 50, 
indicating continued expansion. Industrial production has been solid rising by 0.8% and 0.4% 
in June and July.           

 EMPLOYMENT 
Non-farm payrolls, as measured by a broad survey of US businesses, generally fell short of 
forecasts, averaging only 127k new jobs per month during the quarter. Although the growth 
rate is on the positive side, it’s well below the pace of 2004 and 2005 as well as the widely 
assumed Fed target of 200k. However, the unemployment rate, which is measured 
independently through a survey of US households, rose to 4.8% in July before falling to 4.7% 
in August. Most experts still believe that the labor market is tight and jobs are relatively 
plentiful.       

 RETAIL SALES 
Advance retail sales were mostly weak during the quarter, reflecting a reduction of 
disposable income resulting from higher gas prices. Although June sales fell by 0.5%, July 
and August rose by 1.4% and 0.2%. Auto sales have been on the low side in recent months 
but did surge from 16.2 million annualized units in June to 17.2 in July before easing back 
down to 16.0 in August. Obviously, the jump in July retail sales was bolstered by cars and 
light trucks.     

 HOUSING  
After five consecutive record years, home sales are finally receding due in large part to 
mortgage rates which rose to 6.78% in early July, a full point above the average for all of 
2005. New home sales have dropped by 22% in the past 10 months while existing home 
sales have fallen by 12.5%. During the past year, inventories of unsold homes have risen by 
39% to near record levels. The 6 ½ month overhang could hamper new home construction in 
future months. August housing starts fell by 6% to a 3½-year low while building permits hit a 
4-year low. Housing has become the widely-acknowledged anchor on economic growth. 
However, the recent drop in lending rates promises a spark.    
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 OIL 
Crude oil peaked at $78.40 in July before gradually and significantly declining throughout the 
remainder of the quarter. There were several significant reasons for this, but all centered on 
ample current supply and ample anticipated supply. The hurricane season was merciful 
instead of mean and a gigantic oil deposit was found by Chevron 175 miles off shore in the 
Gulf of Mexico. By the end of September, crude was down 22% to $61 per barrel. This price 
level will provide significant stimulus to the economy and help counter-balance the negative 
effects of the housing slide.        

 INFLATION 
Depending on the particular measure, inflation readings were either getting better or getting 
worse. Obviously, the retreat in oil prices brought month-over-month numbers lower, but 
trend numbers continued to advance. On a year-over-year basis, core inflation rose every 
month from March through September, resulting in a worrisome 2.8% 12-month increase, the 
highest since Nov 2001. Although market participants have focused on the receding monthly 
numbers, Fed officials are less optimistic and have stated repeatedly that they still view 
inflation as a problem. As a result, the door is still open for future Fed tightening.        

 FED MEETINGS 

- August 8th – Rates left unchanged – 5.25% target  

By the date of the meeting, the outcome was fully expected by the market. The Fed, 
however, did not suggest that they had completed tightening monetary policy. In fact, they 
stated that readings on core inflation had been elevated and in their judgment, some inflation 
risk still existed.           

- Sept 20th – Rates left unchanged – 5.25% target 

As expected, the Fed continued its pause. The official statement was nearly identical. 
However, the Fed did acknowledge that energy prices had fallen, thereby contributing to 
moderating inflation. 

Market Movement: 

 Treasury markets were volatile from day to day as the market reacted strongly to conflicting 
economic data, and market sentiment shifted from expecting additional hikes to eventually 
expecting rate cuts. The six-month T-bill yield opened at 5.24% and climbed as highs as 
5.33% before closing near the low for the quarter at 5.00%. The two-year T-note yield 
opened the quarter at 5.16%, traded as high as 5.24% and as low as 4.64% before closing at 
4.69%.   

 Stock markets had a very strong quarter which kicked off a rally that would take the DOW 
and S&P to record highs in October. The S&P rose 5% and the NASDAQ climbed 4%, while 
the DOW was up 4.7%.  

 The TexPool average rate during the third quarter was 5.24%, up 36 basis points from the 
second quarter’s 4.88%.  We expect the average rate to hold around 5.25% for the 
foreseeable future, until the Fed decides to adjust monetary policy. 

INTEREST RATES 

  Fed 
Funds 

3 mo  
T-bill 

6 mo  
T-bill 

2 yr  
T-note 

3 yr 
T-note 

10 yr  
T-note 

Last 6/30/06 5.25% 4.99% 5.24% 5.16% 5.13% 5.14% 

High   5.14% 5.33% 5.24% 5.20% 5.22% 

Low     4.87% 4.99% 4.64% 4.54% 4.54% 

End 9/30/06 5.25% 4.88% 5.00% 4.69% 4.62% 4.63% 
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Portfolio Activity since June 30th: 

 There were two maturities during August, the first for $3 million and the second for $1.5 
million. The two maturities were reinvested at much higher yields. 

 In early August $3 million was invested in a FFCB 3.60% note maturing 3/16/09. This deep 
discount callable bond is unlikely to be called due to the very low coupon. The bond fit our 
strategy of extending maturities and came at a yield to maturity of 5.34%, beating the pool 
yields and locking it in for a long-term. In late August, $1.5 million was invested in a FNMA 
4.875% maturing 8/27/07 at a yield of 5.33%.  

 During September, it was determined that the allocation to agency securities would exceed 
the policy maximum of 70%. As a result two agency issues were selected for sale. First we 
sold $3 million of the FFCB 2.52% maturing 11/13/06. This sale resulted in a slight loss of 
$593. We also sold $3 million of the FHLMC 5.50% maturing 11/23/07. This bond was 
callable on 11/23/06 (Thanksgiving Day) and given the high coupon we expected it would be 
called. We were able to sell this bond at 100 and no gain or loss was realized. Selling this 
bond prevented the Town from losing one day’s worth of interest as a result of the call be 
exercised on a holiday.  

Outlook for the Fourth Quarter 2006:  

The economy should stage a mini recovery in the final quarter of the year. The stimulus for this 
looks to be a combination of lower borrowing rates for consumers and businesses, a huge drop in 
energy costs, rising consumer confidence, a still favorable labor market and a recent rise in home 
affordability. The Fed has made no indication that they intend to cut rates anytime soon. In fact, 
just weeks ago, Fed officials were publicly voicing inflation concerns. Most experts agree that 
moderation in the economy is welcomed by the Fed. Thus the notion that the FOMC would 
quickly cut rates to reignite the economy doesn’t make a whole lot of sense. In fact, a hair-trigger 
easing campaign could undermine the hard-fought inflation-fighting credibility that the new 
Bernanke Fed has instilled.  

However, not all of the Wall Street firms are seeing eye-to-eye at the moment. Both Merrill Lynch 
and Goldman Sachs expect the US economy to sink and are forecasting 4% funds by the end of 
next year. JP Morgan, on the other hand, anticipates the Fed to resume rate hikes early in 2007 
and expects a 6.00% funds rate at the end of 2007. Lehman also believes that the Fed isn’t done 
tightening yet and is calling for a 25 bps rate hike in the first quarter of next year. There is a wide 
divergence amongst market participants with a prevailing (although not altogether rational) bias 
toward near-term easing. If gas prices and interest rates continue to trend lower, expectations will 
have to be tempered. All things considered, the most likely scenario seems to be for the Fed to 
stay at 5.25% for much of 2007 and for market yields to drift a bit higher as investors adjust to a 
more patient Fed.      

Projected Strategy for the Fourth Quarter 2006:  

The Fed has clearly ended its two-year campaign of hiking rates and the markets have already 
begun to anticipate that the next move will be an ease. It is likely that we have already seen the 
peak in rates for this cycle. To the extent possible and as cash flows allow, investment maturities 
should be extended into the 24 to 36 month range. With the market pricing in rate cuts in mid-
2007, these purchases will likely be at yields below the current overnight rates. While this may be 
difficult to accept, we need to position the portfolio for the possibility of rate cuts in the short term 
by locking in longer term yields where possible. 



Town of Addison
Portfolio Composition

September 30, 2006

Pie chart w/ Issuer breakdown goes here

Portfolio Composition by Security Type

Agency 
Securities

68%

Pools & 
Money 

Markets
32%

Portfolio Composition By Issuer

TexPool
31%

FFCB
16%

FHLB
17%

FHLMC
8%

FNMA
28%

Portfolio Composition by Maturity (Percentage)

1-2 Years
40%

9-12 Months
4%

2-3 Years
8%

6-9 Months
8%

0-3 Months
40%

Portfolio Composition by Maturity (Amount)

-

2,000,000.00

4,000,000.00

6,000,000.00

8,000,000.00

10,000,000.00

12,000,000.00

14,000,000.00

16,000,000.00

18,000,000.00

0-3
Months

3-6
Months

6-9
Months

9-12
Months

 1  -  2  
Years

 2  -  3  
Years

Over 3
Years



Town of Addison
Benchmark Comparison

September 30, 2006

Notes: 1.) Benchmark data for TexPool is the monthly average yield.
2.) CMT stands for Constant Maturity Treasury.  This data is published in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 and

represents an average of all actively traded Treasury securities having that time remaining until maturity. This is a
standard industry benchmark for Treasury securities.

3.) The CMT benchmarks are moving averages. The 3-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 3 months, the
6-month CMT is the daily average for the previous 6 months, and the 1-year CMT is the daily average for the
previous 12-months.
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Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

FIXED INCOME DISTRIBUTION
September 30, 2006

Summary Information

Totals Weighted Averages
Par Value  37,812,305.53 Average YTM 5.006
Market Value  37,483,619.01 Average Maturity (yrs) 0.9
Adjusted Cost  37,463,963.51 Average Coupon (%) 4.397
Net Gain/Loss  19,655.49 Average Duration 0.8
Annual Income  1,660,319.26
Number of Issues  11

Distribution by Maturity

% Bond Average Average Average
Maturity Number Mkt Value Holdings Y T M Coupon Duration

0 - 3 Months 2 14,807,618.03 39.5 4.833 4.829% 0.015

6 - 9 Months 1 2,980,312.50 8.0 4.678 4.000% 0.491

9 - 12 Months 1 1,496,250.00 4.0 5.334 4.875% 0.874

1 - 2 Years 6 15,295,063.48 40.8 5.143 4.162% 1.345

2 - 3 Years 1 2,904,375.00 7.7 5.381 3.600% 2.315



 
 

Town of Addison
DETAIL OF SECURITY HOLDINGS

As of September 30, 2006

Security Security Settlement Maturity Next Call Purchase Purchase Market Market Accrued Days to Days to Yield to Yield to
Description CUSIP Coupon Date Date Date Par Value Price Cost Book Value Price Value Interest Maturity Next Call Maturity Next Call

Pooled Funds
TEXPOOL texpool 5.265 11,812,305.53 100.000 11,812,305.53 11,812,305.53 100.000 11,812,305.53 0.00 1 5.265
FNMA 3136F6GH6 3.110 10-27-04 10-27-06 3,000,000.00 99.950 2,998,500.00 2,999,946.58 99.844 2,995,312.50 39,911.67 27 3.136
FHLB 3133XB6F7 4.000 01-19-06 04-05-07 3,000,000.00 99.188 2,975,628.00 2,989,672.45 99.344 2,980,312.50 58,666.67 187 4.693
FNMA 31359MJ20 4.875 08-18-06 08-27-07 1,500,000.00 99.554 1,493,310.00 1,494,097.42 99.750 1,496,250.00 6,906.25 331 5.326
FHLMC 3128X4WA5 5.000 12-28-05 12-28-07 3,000,000.00 100.000 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 99.742 2,992,250.98 38,750.00 454 5.000
FNMA 3136F7TB3 4.960 02-13-06 02-08-08 02-08-07 3,000,000.00 99.784 2,993,534.20 2,995,585.15 99.781 2,993,437.50 21,906.67 496 131 5.075 5.186
FNMA 3136F6YB9 4.000 01-11-06 02-25-08 11-25-06 3,000,000.00 98.390 2,951,700.00 2,968,108.77 98.500 2,955,000.00 12,000.00 513 56 4.805 5.923
FHLB 3133X4E49 3.200 05-22-06 03-03-08 1,500,000.00 96.365 1,445,475.00 1,456,538.85 97.500 1,462,500.00 3,733.33 520 5.365
FFCB 31331TWH0 3.240 04-17-06 03-17-08 3,000,000.00 96.336 2,890,080.00 2,916,319.39 97.500 2,925,000.00 3,780.00 534 5.273
FHLB 3133X9L40 4.000 06-20-06 06-10-08 10-10-06 2,000,000.00 97.066 1,941,320.00 1,949,712.31 98.344 1,966,875.00 24,666.67 619 10 5.591 13.997
FFCB 31331TWM9 3.600 08-07-06 03-16-09 10-16-06 3,000,000.00 95.814 2,874,420.00 2,881,677.07 96.812 2,904,375.00 4,500.00 898 16 5.339 27.459

4.398 37,812,305.53 98.867 37,376,272.73 37,463,963.51 99.145 37,483,619.01 214,821.25 310 5.006

GRAND TOTAL 4.398 37,812,305.53 98.867 37,376,272.73 37,463,963.51 99.145 37,483,619.01 214,821.25 310 5.006



 
 

Town of Addison
Pooled Funds

INVESTMENT TRANSACTIONS
From 07-01-06 To 09-30-06

Settle Mature Call Unit
Date Security CUSIP Coupon Date Date Quantity Price Amount

PURCHASES
08-07-06 FFCB 31331TWM9 3.600 03-16-09 10-16-06 3,000,000 95.814 2,874,420.00

Accrued Interest 42,300.00
08-18-06 FNMA 31359MJ20 4.875 08-27-07 1,500,000 99.554 1,493,310.00

Accrued Interest 34,734.38
4,444,764.38

SALES
09-07-06 FFCB 31331TQQ7 2.520 11-13-06 3,076,000 99.483 3,060,097.08
09-26-06 FHLMC 3128X46H9 5.500 11-23-07 11-23-06 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 56,375.00
6,116,472.08

MATURITIES
08-18-06 FHLB 3133X07J2 2.570 08-18-06 3,000,000 100.000 3,000,000.00

Accrued Interest 38,550.00
08-25-06 FHLB 3133X3U84 2.800 08-25-06 1,500,000 100.000 1,500,000.00

Accrued Interest 21,000.00
4,559,550.00




































































































































































































































































































































	Agenda
	#2a - Minutes
	#R3 - ICMARC agreement
	#R4 - Financial Report
	#R5 - Linebarger, Goggan, Blair, and Sampson, LLP
	#R6 - Amendment to the Town's financial policies
	#R7 - SUP - Which Wich? Sandwich Shop
	#R8 - Final Plat - Asberry Circle
	#R9 - Replat - Addison West Industrial Park
	#R10 - Medtronic Emergency Response System
	#R11 - Grant agreement by TxDot
	#R12 - BuyBoard
	#R13 - Houston-Galveston Area Council
	#R14 - Addison Volunteer Program
	#R15 - Revision of Town's drug and alcohol policy
	#R16 - Award of contract for employee benefits
	#R17 - Agreement with Liz Oliphant & Associates
	#R18 - Amendment to Chapter 14 (Aviation)
	#R19 - Sale of off-premise consumption of alcoholic beverages



